

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE STATE OF IOWA  
NO. 18-1947**

---

**STATE OF IOWA,  
Plaintiff-Appellee**

**vs.**

**Richard W. Leedom,  
Defendant-Appellant.**

---

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
FOR POWESHIEK COUNTY,  
HONORABLE SHAWN R. SHOWERS**

---

**DEFENDANT/APPELLANT'S FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

Robert P. Montgomery  
Brandon Brown  
Parrish Kruidenier Dunn  
Boles Gribble Gentry  
Brown & Bergmann L.L.P.  
2910 Grand Avenue  
Des Moines, Iowa 50312  
Telephone: (515) 284-5737  
Facsimile: (515) 284-1704  
Email: [bbrown@parrishlaw.com](mailto:bbrown@parrishlaw.com)  
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLANT

*TABLE OF CONTENTS*

*STATEMENT OF ISSUES* ..... 4

*ARGUMENT* ..... 5

**I. LEEDOM HAS MET THE STANDARD FOR DISCLOSURE  
UNDER IOWA CODE § 622.10(4)** ..... 6

**A. There is a reasonable probability that review of H.R.’s treatment  
    records will contain the exculpatory information.**..... 6

**B. The information sought is, in fact, exculpatory.** ..... 8

**C. Denying Leedom access to H.M.’s records consistent with Iowa  
    Code § 622.10(4) results in constitutional harm.**..... 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Federal Authorities

*Davis v. Alaska*, 415 U.S. 308 (1974)..... 13  
*Pennsylvania v. Ritchie*, 480 U.S. 39 (1987)..... 13, 15

Iowa Supreme Court

*State v. Cashen*, 789 N.W.2d 400 (Iowa 2010) ..... 14  
*State v. Neiderbach*, 837 N.W.2d 180 (Iowa 2013) ..... 12, 15  
*State v. Russell*, 897 N.W.2d 717, 733 (Iowa 2017)..... 13  
*State v. Thompson*, 836 N.W.2d 470 (Iowa 2013) ..... 6, 7

Iowa Court of Appeals

*State v. Retterath*, No. 16-1710, 2017 WL 6516729  
(Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2017) ..... 8, 10

Other Jurisdictions

*Goldsmith v. State*, 651 N.W.2d 866, 876 (Md. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 10, 11  
*People v. Stanaway*, 521 N.W.2d 557 (Mich. 1994) ..... 10, 11  
*State v. Green*, 646 N.W.2d 298, 310 (Wis. 2002) ..... 10, 11

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const amend. VI ..... 13, 14  
Iowa Const. Art. I § 10 ..... 13

Statutory Provisions

Iowa Code § 622.10(4) ..... *passim*
